the Group

HK$21.7 million
used to reduce
borrowings of
the Company

Up to the date of this announcement, Convertible Bonds in the principal amount of
HK$86,700,000 remain outstanding. If the conversion right attached to all outstanding
Convertible Bonds is exercised, further 43,350,000 Shares will fall to be issued.

– 7 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The expected changes in the share capital and shareholding structure of the Company resulting
from the Placing and the Subscription are as follows:

Existing shareholding

Shareholding immediately
after the Placing

(assuming no further
conversion of

Convertible Bonds prior to
completion of the Placing)

Shareholding immediately
after the Placing and

the Subscription
(assuming no further

conversion of
Convertible Bonds prior to
completion of the Placing)

Shareholding immediately
after the Placing

(assuming full conversion of
Convertible Bonds prior to
completion of the Placing)

Shareholding immediately
after the Placing and

the Subscription
(assuming full conversion of
Convertible Bonds prior to
completion of the Placing)

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

Asian Gold Dragon Limited 250,994,500 49.75 220,994,500 43.80 250,994,500 46.96 220,994,500 40.33 250,994,500 43.43

Rising Step Holdings Limited 71,376,000 14.15 71,376,000 14.15 71,376,000 13.35 71,376,000 13.03 71,376,000 12.35

Subtotal 322,370,500 63.90 292,370,500 57.95 322,370,500 60.31 292,370,500 53.36 322,370,500 55.78

Public Shareholders
The Placees – – 30,000,000 5.95 30,000,000 5.61 30,000,000 5.48 30,000,000 5.19

Holders of convertible bonds – – – – – – 43,350,000 7.91 43,350,000 7.50

Other Public 182,165,500 36.10 182,165,500 36.10 182,165,500 34.08 182,165,500 33.25 182,165,500 31.53

Total 504,536,000 100.00 504,536,000 100.00 534,536,000 100.00 547,886,000 100.00 577,886,000 100.00

IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE TAKEOVERS CODE

As at the date of this Placing and Subscription Agreement, the Vendor held 250,994,500
Shares, representing approximately 49.75% of the Company’s existing issued share capital.
Immediately after completion of the Placing but before the completion of the Subscription,
the Vendor will hold approximately 43.80% of the issued share capital of the Company.
Immediately after completion of the Placing and the Subscription, the Vendor will hold
approximately 46.96% of the issued share capital of the Company (as enlarged by the
Subscription). Accordingly, after the Subscription, the Vendor has an obligation to make a